

57679-8

57679-8

80420-6

THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
SEATTLE

MUTUAL OF ENUMCLAW  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

No. 57679-8-1

Appellant,

v.

T & G CONSTRUCTION, INC.,  
and VILLAS AT HARBOUR  
POINTE OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

---

APPELLANT'S AMENDED REPLY BRIEF

---

Brent W. Beecher, WSBA #31095  
James M. Beecher, WSBA #468  
Attorneys for Appellant Mutual of Enumclaw

HACKETT, BEECHER & HART  
1601 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
206-624-2200 - Telephone  
206-624-1767 - Fax

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
2006 JUN -2 PM 4:54

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Summary of the Argument.	1
II.	Mutual of Enumclaw Is Not Bound By the “Judgment” In the Construction Lawsuit.	2
III.	The Claim Against T&G Did Not Fall Within The Policy’s Grant of Coverage.	11
	A. T&G Was Not “Legally Obligated To Pay” Because It Was a Dissolved Corporation.	11
	B. T&G Was Not “Legally Obligated To Pay” Because the Confessed Judgment Against It is Defective and Void.	13
	C. Any Part of the Judgment Against T&G That Is Not “Damages Because of Property Damage” Is Not Within the Grant of Coverage.	14
IV.	Some Elements of the Claim Against T&G Are Excluded by the Policy.	19
	A. The Impaired Property Exclusion Limits Coverage of T&G’s Claim.	19
	B. The Cost of Repair Exclusion Limits Coverage of T&G’s Claim.	20
	C. The Your Work Exclusion Limits Coverage of T&G’s Claim.	22
V.	T&G Violated a Condition to Coverage.	24
VI.	The Association Is Not Entitled to <i>Olympic Steamship</i> Fees In This Case	26
VII.	Conclusion	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
21-416 <i>Appleman on Insurance</i> § 12281.	18
<i>Ballard Square Condominium Owners Assoc. v. Dynasty Constr. Co.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 285, 108 P.3d 818 (2005).	11
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).	20
<i>Besel v. Viking Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 730, 49 P.3d 887 (2002).	8
<i>Chaussee v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d 1339 (1991).	8, 18
<i>Dewitt Const., Inc. v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 1127, 1134, 1136, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).	19, 23, 24
<i>Diamaco, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty and Surety Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 335, 337, 983 P.2d 707 (1999).	18
<i>East v. Fields</i> , 42 Wn.2d 924, 926-927, 259 P.2d 639 (1953).	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Grapevine Excavation, Inc.</i> 197 F.3d 720 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. of Maryland v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (D.Kansas, 2002).	16
<i>Finney v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 21 Wn. App. 601, 617, 586 P.2d 519 (1978) <i>aff'd</i> . 92 Wn.2d 748, 600 P.2d 1272 (1979)	6, 7
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998).	6

<i>Howard v. Royal Spec. Underwriting, Inc.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 372, 89 P.3d 265 (2004).	8
<i>Leleux v. The Home Indem. Co.</i> , 457 So.2d 300, 301 (La. App. 1984).	17
<i>Lenzi v. Redland Ins.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 267, 274, 996 P.2d 603 (2000).	6, 7
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw v. Dan Paulson Const., Inc.</i> , 2006 Wash. App. LEXIS 918, ___ Wn. App. ____, ___ P.3d ___ (May 8, 2006).	10, 16
<i>Olympic S.S. Co., Ins. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> 117 Wn.2d 37, 43, 881 P.2d 673 (1991).	2, 20, 21, 26
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn. App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).	13
<i>PUD 1 v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994).	24, 26
<i>Puget Sound Nat'l Bank v. Levy</i> , 10 Wash. 499, 39 P. 142 (1895).	14
<i>Yakima Cement Products Co. v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> , 14 Wn. App. 557, 544 P.2d 763 (1957).	10, 12
